� as to your ability to sell any notes you may own or the price at which you may be able to sell your notes.

S-10

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be approximately $792.0 million (after deducting underwriting discounts and our offering
expenses). We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes, which may include funding capital
expenditures, pursuing growth initiatives, whether through acquisitions, joint ventures or otherwise, repaying or refinancing indebtedness or
other obligations, and financing working capital. Pending the application of the net proceeds, we expect to invest the net proceeds in marketable
securities or reduce our short-term indebtedness.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 2008, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and total long-term debt and
stockholders� equity on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes. You should read this table in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference.

At March 31, 2008

Actual
As

Adjusted
(dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,673 $ 2,465

Short-term debt (including current maturities of long-term debt) $ 2,941 $ 2,941

Long-term debt:
7.37% Notes due 2009 $ 388 $ 388
6 1/8% Notes due 2011 808 808
6% Notes due 2012 909 909
7 3/8% Notes due 2029 968 968
4.37% Notes due 2010, Euro 630 630
4.62% Notes due 2011, Euro 773 773
Other Notes 2,693 2,693
Notes offered hereby �  796
Other long-term debt 1,050 1,050

Less: current maturities of long-term debt (827) (827)

Total long-term debt 7,392 8,188

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 2,453 2,453
Additional paid-in capital 947 947
Retained earnings 18,542 18,542
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 415 415
Treasury stock at cost (2,178) (2,178)

Net stockholders� equity 20,179 20,179

Total long-term debt and stockholders� equity $ 27,571 $ 28,367

S-11

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the �debt
securities� set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which reference is made. References to �we,� �us� and �our� in this section are only
to The Dow Chemical Company and not to its subsidiaries.

General

The notes will be issued under an indenture dated as of May 1, 2008, between us and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., as trustee.